

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

PEOPLE FIRST OF ALABAMA,)	
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs</i> ,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 2:20-cv-00619-AKK
)	
JOHN H. MERRILL, Secretary)	
of State, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	

**DEFENDANTS’ OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

James W. Davis (ASB-4063-I58J)
Winfield J. Sinclair (ASB-1750-S81W)
Jeremy S. Weber (ASB-3600-X42G)
Brenton M. Smith (ASB-1656-X27Q)
Assistant Attorneys General

Office of the Attorney General
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-0152
Telephone: (334) 242-7300
Jim.Davis@AlabamaAG.gov
Winfield.Sinclair@AlabamaAG.gov
Jeremy.Weber@AlabamaAG.gov
Brenton.Smith@AlabamaAG.gov

*Counsel for State Defendants
(Secretary of State John Merrill,
Governor Kay Ivey, and the
State of Alabama)*

May 25, 2020

Jay M. Ross (ASB-6378-069J)
A. Patrick Dungan (ASB-0951-Y84D)*
ADAMS AND REESE LLP
11 North Water Street, Suite 23200
Mobile, AL 36602
(251) 433-3234
jay.ross@arlaw.com
patrick.dungan@arlaw.com

Todd D. Engelhardt (ASB-8939-T67D)
Robert F. Dyar (ASB-1876-G12Q)
ADAMS AND REESE LLP
1901 6th Avenue North, Suite 3000
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 250-5000
todd.engelhardt@arlaw.com
Robert.dyar@arlaw.com

*Application for admission to the N.D. of
Alabama forthcoming

Counsel for Defendant Alleen Barnett

Table of Contents

- I. Factual Background1
- II. Preliminary Injunction Standard.....4
- III. Argument5
 - A. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....5
 - 1. Plaintiffs lack standing and their claims are barred by sovereign immunity.5
 - a. *Injury in Fact*.....5
 - b. *Traceability*.....10
 - c. *Redressability*13
 - d. *Sovereign Immunity*14
 - 2. The challenged provisions do not violate Plaintiffs’ constitutional rights.....15
 - 3. Plaintiffs’ ADA claim fails because they have not stated a prima facie case and the relief requested would unreasonably modify or fundamentally alter Alabama elections.....21
 - 4. The witness requirement is not a prohibited voucher.....26
 - B. The equities do not favor the grant of a preliminary injunction.28
- IV. Conclusion.30

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Aketepe v. United States</i> , 105 F.3d 1400 (11th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	27
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	16
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	15
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	11
<i>Bircoll v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 480 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	16
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	7, 11, 24
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	17, 29
<i>Common Cause Indiana v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 311 F. Supp. 3d 949 (S.D. Ind. 2018).....	17
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	17, 18
<i>Disabled in Action v. Bd. of Elections in N.Y.C.</i> , 752 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	16
<i>Esshaki v. Whitmer</i> , ___ F. App’x ___, 2020 WL 2185553 (6th Cir. May 5, 2020)	29

<i>Esshaki v. Whitmer</i> , 2020 WL 1910154 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 20, 2020).....	16
<i>Eubanks v. Hale</i> , 752 So. 2d 1113 (Ala. 1999).....	23
<i>Ex parte Levitt</i> , 302 U.S. 633 (1937).....	5
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	14, 15
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommate.com, LLC</i> , 666 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	8
<i>Garbett v. Herbert</i> , 2020 WL 2064101 (D. Utah Apr. 29, 2020).....	16
<i>Georgia Coalition for the People’s Agenda, Inc. v. Kemp</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	17
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Alabama</i> , 2017 WL 782776 (N.D. Ala. 2017).....	14
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Merrill</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 1253 (N.D. Ala. 2018).....	18
<i>Greer v. Richardson Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 472 F. App’x 287 (5th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Hard v. Bentley</i> , 2015 WL 1043159 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 10, 2015).....	15
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 957 F.3d 1193 (11th Cir. 2020)	8, 10, 13
<i>Jones v. City of Monroe</i> , 341 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Jones v. Governor of Florida</i> , 950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida, Inc. v. Detzner</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018)	17
<i>League of Women Voters of Va. v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 2020 WL 2158249 (W.D. Va. May 5, 2020).....	16

<i>Lewis v. Governor of Ala.</i> , 944 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Lewis v. Humboldt Acquisition Corp.</i> , 681 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Libertarian Party of Ill. v. Pritzker</i> , 2020 WL 1951687 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 23, 2020).....	16
<i>Lowery v. Governor of Ga.</i> , 508 F. App'x 885 (11th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Martinez v. Mathews</i> , 544 F.2d 1233 (5th Cir. 1976)	4
<i>Mays v. Thurston</i> , No. 4:20-cv-341 JM, 2020 WL 1531359 (E.D. Ark. Mar. 30, 2020).....	11
<i>Nat'l Fed. of the Blind v. Lamone</i> , 813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	28
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....	28
<i>Solomon v. Liberty Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 221 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	8
<i>Summit Med. Assoc., P.C. v. Pryor</i> , 180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	22, 26
<i>United States v. Jefferson County</i> , 720 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir. 1983)	4, 23
<i>United States v. Logue</i> , 344 F.2d 290 (5th Cir. 1965)	27
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	5
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	4

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....4

Women’s Emergency Network v. Bush,
323 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2003)15

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1210122

42 U.S.C. § 1213122

52 U.S.C. § 1030130

52 U.S.C. § 1050126

52 U.S.C. § 1050427

ALA. CODE § 11-46-113

ALA. CODE § 17-1-212

ALA. CODE § 17-1-34

ALA. CODE § 17-13-1021

ALA. CODE § 17-16-44

ALA. CODE § 17-9-1121

ALA. CODE § 17-9-30 2, 3, 12

ALA. CODE § 17-10-212

ALA. CODE § 17-11-912

ALA. CODE § 17-11-10 passim

ALA. CODE § 17-11-1112

ALA. CODE § 35-4-2020

ALA. CODE § 43-8-13120

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.130 25, 26

ALA. ADMIN. CODE r. 420-4-1-.13ER (May 21, 2020)1

ALA. ADMIN. CODE r. 820-2-3-.06-.01ER (Mar. 18, 2020)26

ALA. ADMIN. CODE r. 820-2-9-.122

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....27

FED. R. EVID. 201(b)6
